
1DETAILS OF CONTRACTS PLACED AGAINST TENDERS DURING THE MONTH OF JULY -2016 
FROM CONTRACTS DEPARTMENT, DULIAJAN 

 
 
 

Sl. 
No. 

Tender No Item/ Nature of Work Mode of 
Tender/ 
Enquiry 

Date of 
Publicatio
n of NIT 

Type of 
bidding 
(Single/ 
Two bid 
System) 

Last date 
of receipt 
of tender 

No. of 
Tenders 

Received 

Nos. & Names of 
parties qualified 
after Technical 

Evaluation 
 

Nos. & Names 
of parties not 
qualified after 

Technical  
Evaluation 

 

Whether 
Contract 

awarded to 
lowest 

tenderer/L1 

Contract No. 
& Date 

 

Name of 
Contractor  

 

Value of 
contract (Rs.) 

 

Scheduled 
Date of 

completion 
of contract 

 

1 CDI0270P16 
dtd. 02.03.2016 

Hiring Services of 2 Nos. 20 
MT Tractor Trailer Units 

Open (E-
Tender) 

02.03.2016 Two Bid 
System 

12.04.2016 7 1) Harjeet Singh 
Sokhi 
2) M.Dutta & Co. 
3) Manka Industries 
4)Pankaj Goswami 
5) Ramdhenu 
Enterprise 
6) Sar Parivahan 
Limited 
7) Bholanath Carries 

0 Yes 6207658 dtd 
08.07.2016 

M.Dutta & Co. 1,14,45,519.28 4 Years from 
the date of 
placement 

2 DCT4879P15 Hiring of Transport services 
of readily available TATA 
LPT 1613/48 697 
TCIC Euro-II,TATA SK 1613 
TC/32,E-II 

Open Press 17.02.2015 Single 28.10.2015 103 100 3 Fixed Rate 
Contract 

6207650 dt. 
04.07.2016 

Tapan Dey 57,02,746.94 3 Years 

3 DCT4879P15 Hiring of Transport services 
of readily available TATA 
LPT 1613/48 697TCIC Euro-
II,TATA SK 1613 TC/32,E-II 

Open Press 17.02.2015 Single 28.10.2015 103 100 3 Fixed Rate 
Contract 

6207651 dt. 
04.07.2016 

Prakash 
Goswami 

57,02,746.94 3 Years 

4 DCT8384P16 Hiring the services of Fully 
Built TATA SUMO 
Ambulances 

Open Press 31.08.2015 Single 17.10.2015 3943 18 0 Fixed Rate 
Contract 

6207647 dt. 
11.07.2016 

Pankaj Kumar 
Rai 

57,72,478.02 4 Years 

5 DCT0048P16 Hiring the services of Brand 
New TATA SUMO & Bolero 

Open Press 28.06.2013 Single 31.07.2013 20173 344 6 Fixed Rate 
Contract 

6207642 dt 
11.07.2016 

Puspa Gogoi 35,47,611.60 4 Years 

6 DCT0048P16 Hiring the services of Brand 
New TATA SUMO & Bolero 

Open Press 28.06.2013 Single 31.07.2013 20173 344 6 Fixed Rate 
Contract 

6207657 dt 
11.07.2016 

Dilip Jaiswal 35,47,611.60 4 Years 

7 CDI8480P16 Health Check Up (Ndt - Non 
Destructive Test) Of 13 Nos 
Of Production Installations 
for a Period Of Two(2) years. 

Open  10.09.2015 Single Stage 
Two Bid 

13.10.2015 3 I)Perfect Inspection 
Ii) M/S Industrial X-
Ray & Allied 
Radiographer 

I) M/S Assam 
Test House 

Yes 6110065 Dtd. 
15.07.16 

M/s. Perfect   29,54,250.00 
Exclusive Of 
Service Tax 

2 Years 

8 CDI1040P17 Hiring Of Service For 
Dismantling Of Mast And 
Substructure (Derrick)  Of 
Dc-Dc Rig Which Are 
Presently Lying   In 
Assembled Condition At  
Drilling Well No: Nhk-538    
( Location: Hnm) Kathalguri , 
Duliajan , Assam . 

Open  11.05.2016 Single Stage 
Composite 

09.06.2016 1 M/s Konwar 
Construction 

Na Yes 6110064 Dtd. 
15.07.16 

M/s. Konwar 
Construction  

 2,70,000.00 
Exclusive Of 
Service Tax 

01 Month 

9 CDI0238P16 Grass Cutting And Disposal 
For Naharkatia Tank Farm 
For A Period Of 2 (Two) 
Years With A Provision Of 
Extension By Another 1(One) 
Year. 

Open  15.02.2016 Single Stage 
Two Bid 

15.03.2016 5 I)M/S Hazarika 
Enterprise  
Ii)M/S M. Dutta & Co   
Iii)M/S P Phukan & 
Co Iv)M/S Ratul 
Borthakur  

 I) M/S Pradip 
Konwar & Co  

Yes 6110066 Dtd. 
15.07.16 

M/s. Hazarika 
Enterprise  

 5,31,360.00 
Exclusive Of 
Service Tax 

2 Years 

10 CDI0835P17 Recertification of 
ISO14001:2004 And OHSAS 
18001:2007 for a period of 
3(Three) Years of LPG Plant. 

 

Open  20.04.2016 Single Stage 
Composite 

26.05.2016 2  I)M/S Bureau Veritas 
Certification (India) 
Ltd  

  
  

 I)M/S Kbs 
Certification 
Services Pvt Ltd 

Yes 6110100 Dtd. 
15.07.16 

M/s.  Bureau 
Veritas India 
Pvt Ltd  

 2,25,999.00 
Exclusive Of 
Service Tax 

3 Years 



11 CDI4337P15 Regrading of approach road, 
modification/ extension of 
existing plinth, construction 
of foundation to suit E-
1400AC/SCR outfit, desilting 
of existing effluent pit on 
cluster basis in the plinth of 
well at Jorajan field area 
including supply of all 
materials & requisite 
machineries except cement, 
empty cement bags and 
bitumen drum sheets for 
drilling location in Jorajan 
area or any other locations. 

Press 05.08.2014 Two bid 28.08.2014 23 18 (Eighteen)  05 (Five) Yes 6110078 dtd. 
19.07.2016 

Bijoy Kumar 
Beria 

 79,55,761.50 02.01.2017 

12 CDI9390P16 Construction of brick 
boundary wall of total length 
510.00 metre, construction of 
one security morcha and one 
gate office at moran gcs-2 as 
per standard drawing, 
including supply of all 
materials except cement. 

Press 25.01.2016 Two bid 18.02.2016 05  05 (Five) NIL Yes 6110060 dtd. 
13.07.2016 

Manab Jyoti 
Gogoi & Co. 

 1,02,52,419.31 20.03.2017 

13 CDI8794P16 Development of road from 
Naoholia to Borguri Konwari 
pathar gaon with 150 MM 
GSB, 75 MM WBM(Single 
layer) & 40 MM SDBC 
including supply of all 
materials. (Total approximate 
Length =1.60 KM, Width= 
3.66 Meters) 

Press 16.10.2015 Two bid 12.11.2015 20 20 (Twenty) NIL Yes 6110099 dtd. 
27.07.2016 

Pulin Ch. Gogoi  36,57,987.91 18.04.2017 

14 CDI8793P16 Development of road from 
Duliajan Madhuban road to 
NHK # 41 and NHK#45 with 
150 MM GSB, 150 MM 
WBM (2 layers of 75 MM) & 
40 MM SDBC including 
supply of all materials. (Total 
approximate Length =600.00 
Meters , Width= 3.66 
Meters). 

Press 16/10/2015 Two bid 12.11.2015 19 19 (Nineteen)  NIL Yes 6110098 dtd. 
27.07.2016 

Associated 
Eve’s 
Construction 

 31,86,488.31 18.04.2017 

15 CDG9302P16 Hiring the Services of 
3(Three) sets of Well 
Servicing Unit consisting of 
CTU, NPU, FPU 

Press November, 
2015 

Two Bid 08.03.2016 12 11(Eleven) 
1) M/s. Vishal 
Enterprise 
2) M/s. Assam Air 
Products Pvt. Ltd. 
3) M/s. SES Energy 
Services India Pvt. 
4) M/s. Halliburton 
Offshore Services 
Inc. 
5) M/s. 
Schlumberger Asia 
Services Limited 
6) M/s. 
Weatherford Oil 
Tool Middle East 
Ltd., 
7) M/s. NPS/ 
National Oil Well 
Maintenance Co. 
8) M/s. Techno 
Canada Inc. 
9) M/s. Jay Bee 
Energy Pvt. Ltd. 
10) M/s. 
Almansoori 
Petroleum Services 

1(One) 
1) M/s. Superior 
Oil Field 
Services LLC 

Yes 6207722/CDG 
9302/PDNO/ 
2016  dtd. 
30.07.2016 

M/s. Vishal 
Enterprise, 
Gujarat 

44,69,49,777.00 4(Four) years 
from the date 
of 
commenceme
nt of contract. 



LLC 
11) M/s. Weafri 
Well Services 
Company Ltd. 
 

16 CDI0033P16 Renovation of 
conference hall 
(Geophysics 
department) 

Press E-
Tender 

29.01.2016 TWO BID 22.03.2016 4 (Four) 
 

4 (Four) 
a. Decobiance 
b. Inter Deco 
c. Khaitan Carpet 
Corporation 
d. Pankaj Kumar 
Baruah 

NIL Yes 6110063 dtd. 
15.07.2016 

Decobiance 24,09,956.00 
(exclusive of 
Service Tax) 

20 weeks 
(Five 
Month) 
from the 
commencem
ent date 
mentioned in 
the work 
order 

17 CDI0705P16 Renovation of Contracts 
department including 
upgradation of electrical 
network and supply, 
installation, 
commissioning of items 

Press E-
Tender 

30.03.2016 TWO BID 12.05.2016 3 (Three) 1 (One) 
a. Buildrite 
Constructions 

2 (Two) 
a. Sky View 
Infradev Pvt. 
Ltd. 
b. 4Line 
Constructions 

Yes 6110070 dtd. 
19.07.2016 

Buildrite 
Constructions 

1,63,20,457.00 
(exclusive of 
Service Tax) 

210 (Two 
Hundred 
and Ten) 
days to be 
reckoned 
from the 
30th day of 
issue of 
Letter of 
Intent/Awar
d 
(LOI/LOA) 

18 CDG0464P16 Charter Hire of 2 Nos. 500 
HP (Min) - 750 (Max) 
capacity Workover Rigs 

Press March, 
2016 

Two Bid 03.05.2016 4(Four) 4(Four) 
1) M/s. Jay Bee 
Energy Private 
Limited 
2) M/s. GTC 
Oilfield Services 
Pvt. Ltd. 
3) M/s. John 
Energy Ltd. 
4) M/s. Deep 
Industries Ltd. 

NIL Yes 6207663/ 
CDG0464/ 
DRLG/2016 
dtd. 13.07.2016 

M/s. John 
Energy Limited 

20,16,40,000.00 2(Two) years 
from the date 
of 
commenceme
nt of contract 

19. CDG0464P16 Charter Hire of 2 Nos. 500 
HP (Min) - 750 (Max) 
capacity Workover Rigs 

Press March, 
2016 

Two Bid 03.05.2016 4(Four) 4(Four) 
1) M/s. Jay Bee 
Energy Private 
Limited 
2) M/s. GTC 
Oilfield Services 
Pvt. Ltd. 
3) M/s. John 
Energy Ltd. 
4) M/s. Deep 
Industries Ltd. 

NIL Yes 6207659/ 
CDG0464/ 
DRLG/2016 
dtd. 09.07.2016 

M/s. JayBee 
Energy Private 
Limited 

20,16,40,000.00 2(Two) years 
from the date 
of 
commenceme
nt of contract 

20 CDG0778P17 Hiring of Services for Drilling 
of Directional Wells with 
SDMM+MWD+JAR 
alongwith personnel 

Press April, 2016 Two Bid 24.05.2016 6(Six) 6(Six) 
1) M/s. 
Schlumberger Asia 
Services Ltd. 
2) M/s. Halliburton 
Offshore Services 
Inc.,  
3) M/s. 
Weatherford Oil 
Tools ME Ltd. 
4) M/s. Newsco 
International 
Energy Services 
Inc. 
5) M/s. Jindal 
Drilling & 

NIL Yes 6207665/ 
CDG0778/ 
DRLG/2016 
dtd. 15.07.2016 

M/s. 
Almansoori 
Petroleum 
Services LLC 

11,73,38,053.04 1(One) year 
from the date 
of 
commenceme
nt of contract 



Industries 
6) M/s./ 
Almansoori 
Petroleum Services 

21 CDI1044P17 Advisory Services for 
Sustainable Development and 
Preparation of Sustainable 
Development Report 2015-16 
for Oil India Ltd. 

Press 15.05.2016 Composite 16.06.2016 
 

05 1. KMPG, Mumbai 
2. PWC, Gurgaon 
3. CII-ITC, New 

Delhi 
4. ERM India Pvt. 

Ltd , Kolkata 
5. Green 

Evangelist, 
Bangalore 

 

M/s ERM India 
Pvt. Ltd and M/s 
Green Evangelist 

YES, 
 

6110103 dated  
01.08.2016 

KMPG, 
Mumbai 
 

8,45,000.00 01(One) year 

22 CDI9194P16 Annual contract for raising, 
shifting of LT/ HT overhead 
lines up to 33KV of State 
Electricity Boards/ 
Government organization/ 
Tea garden for safe transfer/ 
movement of OIL's Drilling 
Equipment, including supply, 
transportation, erection/ 
installation of necessary 
materials and consumables 
required for above job in 
preparation of drilling plinth, 
approach road and existing 
road for a period of three 
years with a provision for 
extension by another one year 
at the same rate and terms & 
conditions at the discretion of 
OIL 

Press 29.02.2016 Two bid 19.04.2016 01(One) M/s Power grid 
Associates, Duliajan 

NIL YES 6110075 dated 
20.07.2016 

M/s Power grid 
Associates, 
Duliajan 

1,43,52,750.00 
(Excluding  
Service Tax) 

03(Three) 
years 

23 CDI0537P16 Provision of machanised 
disludging of septic tank, 
manholes etc. By engaging 
brand new EICHER 10.80 / 
3515 mm WB CAB and 
chassis with PTO IN BS-III 
version with Cesspool 
Emptier 

Press 21.03.2016 Composite 03.05.2016 02(Two) M/s Ajit Enterprise, 
Duliajan 

M/s Hazarika 
Construction & 
Co 

Yes 6109994 dated 
28.07.2016 

M/s Ajit 
Enterprise, 
Duliajan 

48,40,193.24 03(Thee) 
years 

24 CDI0430P16 Provision for daily sanitation 
services in the Resident Chief 
Executive's Office Building 
and its exterior and interior 
for a period of 3(Three) years, 
extendable by another one (1) 
year, if required. 
 

Press 03.03.2016 Composite 12.04.2016 06(Six) 1.M/s Ajit Enterprise, 
Duliajan,  
2. M/s Duliajana 
Sanitation Services 
Co-Operative Society 
Limited,  
3. M/s Hazarika 
Enterprise, Duliajan; 
4.M/s M. Dutta & Co, 
Duliajan;  
5. M/s P/Phukan & 
Co, Duliajan;  
6. M/s Purnajyoti 
Phukan 

NIL NO(L2 bidder 
is MSME, 
awarded at L1 
price) 

6110077 dated 
20.07.2016 

M/s M.Dutta 
&Co 

24,00,927.22 03(Thee) 
years 

25. CDI436P16 Provision for daily 
sanitation/upkeepment 
services for executive ward, 
indoor wards and OPD of 
OIL Hospital, Duliajan for a 
period of 3(three) years, 
extendable by another 1 (one) 
year, if required 
 

Press 03.03.2016 Composite 12.04.2016 07(Seven) .1.M/s Ajit Enterprise, 
Duliajan,  
 2.Gogoi Enterprise, 
Duliajan 
3. M/s Hazarika 
Enterprise, Duliajan; 
4.M/s M. Dutta & Co, 
Duliajan;  
5. M/s P/Phukan & 
Co, Duliajan; 
6. M/s Purnajyoti 
Phukan, Duliajan 
 

M/s Duliajana 
Sanitation 
Services Co-
Operative Society 
Limited, 

YES 6110087 dated 
25.07.2016 

. M/s P/Phukan 
& Co, Duliajan; 

61,33,594.00 03(Thee) 
years 



26 DCO7363L16 Hiring Services For Obtaining 
Landing Permits. 

Limited 09.06.2016 Composite 14.07.2016 02(Two) M/s Yaspal Oil Field 
Consulting, Faridabad 
 

M/s Prem Kumar 
& Co, Kolkata 

Yes  6110051 dated 
04.07.2016 

M/s Yaspal Oil 
Field 
Consulting, 
Faridabad 
 

5,20,720.00 02(Two) years 

 
 
 


